

INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL FOR THE LAW OF THE SEA TRIBUNAL INTERNATIONAL DU DROIT DE LA MER

Press Release

It is with deep regret that the International Tribunal for the Law of the Sea announces the death of Judge and former President P. Chandrasekhara Rao on 11 October 2018.

Judge Chandrasekhara Rao was a Member of the Tribunal from 1996 until 2017 and its President from 1999 until 2002. Between 2000 and 2009 he served as President of the Special Chamber formed to deal with the Case concerning the Conservation and Sustainable Exploitation of Swordfish Stocks in the South-Eastern Pacific Ocean.

Born on 22 April 1936, Judge Chandrasekhara Rao received a Doctor of Laws from the University of Madras, India. He started his career at the Indian Society of International Law before joining the Indian Ministry of External Affairs.

Judge Chandrasekhara Rao served, *inter alia*, as Legal Adviser to the Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations, New York (1972–1976), Secretary to the Union Ministry of Law (1988–1996), Head of Delegation to annual sessions of the International Seabed Authority, Kingston, Jamaica, and to the Meeting of States Parties to the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea (1996) before being elected to the Tribunal, on 1 October 1996, as one of its founding members.

The Members of the Tribunal pay tribute to Judge P. Chandrasekhara Rao's work as President and Judge over two decades at the International Tribunal for the Law of the Sea and to his contribution to the development of international law of the sea.

Note: The press releases of the Tribunal do not constitute official documents and are issued for information purposes only.

The press releases of the Tribunal, documents and other information are available on the Tribunal's websites (http://www.itlos.org and http://www.tidm.org) and from the Registry of the Tribunal. Please contact Ms Julia Ritter or Mr Benjamin Benirsche at: Am Internationalen Seegerichtshof 1, 22609 Hamburg, Germany, Tel.: +49 (40) 35607-227; Fax: +49 (40) 35607-245;

E-mail: press@itlos.org